
1 
Agreement No. 24-DES-R-162a 

Amendment No. 1 

 
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 24-DES-R-162a 
AMENDMENT NUMBER   1 

 
This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 24-DES-R-162a (“Main Agreement”) dated May 8, 2023, between Quality Counts LLC 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
APRIL 1, 2024 TO MARCH 31, 2025. 
 

2. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 8. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 
 

3. PARAGRAPH 10. NOTICES IS REPLACED WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 

10. NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this 
Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an 
agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
certified, or registered and addressed as follows: 
 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Peter Kurtz, Chief Operating Officer 
Quality Counts, LLC 
621 Carlisle Drive 
Herndon, Virginia 20170 
Phone: (503) 515-5084 
Email: pkurtz@qualitycounts.net 

 
TO THE COUNTY: 
Andrew Manalastas, Project Officer 
Arlington County, VA 
2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3881 
Email: amanalastas@arlingtonva.us 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6



2 
Agreement No. 24-DES-R-162a 

Amendment No. 1 

 
AND 
 
Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, VA 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3294 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us  
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 
Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, VA 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, VA 22201 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                                 QUALITY COUNTS LLC 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA            
 
PRINT: _______________________________         PRINT: _______________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE: __________________________         SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 
TITLE: _______________________________         TITLE: _______________________________  
 
DATE: _______________________________         DATE: _______________________________ 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6

5/2/2024

COO

Peter KurtzDr. Sharon T Lewis

Purchasing Agent

5/3/2024



Quality Counts LLC 
Amendment #3, RFQ 266784C-A 

Page 1 of 5 

RFQ 266784C-A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #3 

This Agreement constitutes an amendment to Contract RFQ 266784-A for Traffic Data 
Collection Services between the COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA (County) and QUALITY 
COUNTS LLC (Contractor) (collectively, the parties). 

In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the parties agree to amend 
and modify the Contract effective April 1, 2024 as follows:  

Pursuant to Contract paragraph 2.2 Term, the Contract will be renewed for the period of 
April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025. There are two (2) additional one (1)-year renewal 
options remaining on this Contract.  

The pricing table found in Section 3.0 COMPENSATION of the Contract is replaced in 
its entirety with the attached and incorporated “REVISED PRICING TABLE - 
ATTACHMENT 1.”  

In all respects not specifically mentioned or altered by Amendment, the original Contract 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA QUALITY COUNTS LLC 

Division of Procurement 
1 Harrison St, SE, 4th Floor  621 Carlisle Dr.  
Leesburg, VA 20175 Herndon, VA 20170 
Phone:  (571) 258-3820 Phone: (503) 515-5084
Fax: (703) 771-5097 Fax:  (954) 692-9086

By: 

Name: Samira Mkaimel, CPPB 

Title: Assistant Purchasing Agent 

Date:  

By: 

Name: Peter Kurtz 

Title: Chief Operating Officer 

Date:  3/26/24

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: 
Tina P. Estevao  
Senior Assistant County Attorney 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6



Quality Counts LLC 
Amendment #3, RFQ 266784C-A 

Page 2 of 5 

 REVISED PRICING TABLE - ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Item 
No. 

Description UOM 
Est. Annual 

Qty. 
Unit Price 

 
Intersection Turning Movement Counts (including U-turns, pedestrians, bicycles and trucks) 
– Using Video 

1 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 1000 
$50.62  

2 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 500 
$44.99  

 Roundabout Turning Movement Counts (including U-turns, pedestrians, bicycles and 
trucks) – Using Video 

3 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 200 
$61.87  

4 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 200 
$56.24  

 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Data (signalized intersection, all marked and unmarked crosswalks) 

5 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 500 
$39.37  

6 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 500 
$33.75  

 
Pedestrian and Bicycle Data (mid-block/pathway/un-signalized intersection/unmarked 
crosswalk) per Location 

7 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 500 
$33.75  

8 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 500 
$33.75  

 Traffic volumes, Speed & Vehicle Classification Data (bi-directional, 2-lane roadway) – Using 
Tubes 

9 First full day (24-hour count) Day 50 
$168.73  

10 Two full days (48-hour count) EA 20 
$236.22  

11 Additional days (up to 5 additional days) Day 20 
$67.49  

12 Complete seven-day count Week 10 
$573.68  

 Traffic volumes, Speed & Vehicle Classification Data (bi-directional, 2-lane roadway) – Using 
Sensors 

13 First full day (24-hour count) Day 50 $314.96 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6



Quality Counts LLC 
Amendment #3, RFQ 266784C-A 

Page 3 of 5 

Item 
No. 

Description UOM 
Est. Annual 

Qty. 
Unit Price 

14 Two full days (48-hour count) EA 20 $427.45 

15 Additional days (up to 5 additional days) Day 20 $112.49 

16 Complete seven-day count Week 10 $1,012.38 

 Traffic volumes, Speed & Vehicle Classification Data (bi-directional, multi-lane >2-lane 
roadway) – Using Sensors 

17 First full day (24-hour count) Day 50 $449.95 

18 Two full days (48-hour count) EA 20 $562.43 

19 Additional days (up to 5 additional days) Day 20 $196.85 

20 Complete seven-day count Week 10 $1,124.86 

 
Traffic Volumes Data (bi-directional) - Using Sensors 

21 First full day (24-hour count) Day 50 $224.97 

22 Two full days (48-hour count) EA 20 $337.46 

23 Additional days (up to 5 additional days) Day 20 $112.49 

24 Complete seven-day count Week 10 $899.89 

 
Speed Data (bi-directional) - Using Sensors 

25 First full day (24-hour count) Day 50 $421.82 

26 Two full days (48-hour count) EA 20 $534.31 

27 Additional days (up to 5 additional days) Day 20 $112.49 

28 Complete seven-day count Week 10 $1,096.74 

 
Driveway Counts Data (bi-directional) 

29 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 300 $39.37 

30 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 300 $33.75 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6



Quality Counts LLC 
Amendment #3, RFQ 266784C-A 

Page 4 of 5 

Item 
No. 

Description UOM 
Est. Annual 

Qty. 
Unit Price 

31 Complete seven-day count Week 10 $3,779.54 

 
Spot Speed Distribution Data 

32 Bi-directional count Hour 25 $89.99 

33 Speed count by direction Hour 25 $89.99 

34 Speed count by lane Hour 25 $89.99 

 
Travel Time Data (bi-directional) 

35 Travel time per run Mile 500 $28.12 

 
Origin-Destination Data per Direction 

36 Field observation Hour 100 $146.23 

37 Equipment Hour 100 $22.50 

 
Queue Data per Approach 

38 Field observation Hour 20 $140.61 

39 Aerial (Drones, etc.) Hour 20 $337.46 

 
Parking Occupancy Data 

40 Field observation Hour 500 $44.99 

 
Delay Data per Approach 

41 Field observation Hour  20      $140.61 

42 Equipment Hour 20 $140.61 

 
Gap Data per Approach 

43 Field observation Hour 20 $50.62 

44 Equipment Hour 20 $50.62 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6



Quality Counts LLC 
Amendment #3, RFQ 266784C-A 

Page 5 of 5 

Item 
No. 

Description UOM 
Est. Annual 

Qty. 
Unit Price 

 
Saturation Flow Rate Data per Approach 

45 Field observation Hour 20 $50.62 

46 Equipment Hour 20 $50.62 

 
Video Data per Intersection/Location 

47 Counts less than 12-hours duration Hour 100 $13.50 

48 Counts of 12 hours or more duration Hour 100 $13.50 

 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7511B652-BF76-4CA3-ADFE-13EA829E2AB6


	24-DES-R-162a
	RFQ 266784C-A Quality Counts Amend #3 QC Signed

		2024-05-09T10:44:31-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




